
 
Shyam Sunder Dewani pol.budapest@mea.gov.in 
Fri, Sep 16, 2022 at 11:13 PM 
To: koulravikumar@gmail.com  
 
Dear Shri. Ravi Kumar Koul, 
 
Your email duly received is pertaining to medical regulations and medical education 
facilities in Bosnia & Herzegovina which is a small country and cannot be equated 
with the level of western countries in many fields.  
 
We are compiling the information also for Bosnia & Herzegovina also. The 
information has been sought from the authorities and would be shared with 
individuals who are interested to pursue medical education in advanced western 
countries only. 
 
If there is any other particular individual also who is interested in taking admission 
in Bosnia & Herzegovina, we would advise the student to research further with 
educational consultants in India for the World rankings and contact the Embassy of 
Bosnia & Herzegovina in New Delhi also. That would be the appropriate approach if 
you accept it. 
 
Regards. 
Shyam Sunder Dewani 
SS (Pol & Cons) 
Embassy of India 
Budapest 
16.09.2022 
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RAVI KUMAR KOUL <koulravikumar@gmail.com>

Clarification on Registration for a Foreign Medical Students who study medicine
in Bosnia & Herzegovina

5 messages

Ravi Kumar Koul <koulravikumar@gmail.com> Thu, Sep 1, 2022 at 2:44 PM
To: amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in, hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in, pol.budapest@mea.gov.in, cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
Bcc: Admission Advisor <contact@admissionadvisor.org>

To

Embassy
of India,
Hungary and Bosnia &
Herzegovina,
Budapest
1025 Bú zavirá g u. 14
 
Subject:
Clarification on Registration for a Foreign Medical Students who study medicine
in
Bosnia
& Herzegovina
 
Dear Sir
 
The
National Medical Commission has issued a Gazette Notification on the 18th of Nov. 2021 –
the Foreign
Medical Graduate Licentiate Regulations, 2021 (copy attached).
 
Because
 of the above lot of questions have come up about Foreign Medical Education
 & we are
not able to decide about the future of our kids in the absence of facts
 about Medical Education
Abroad.
 
We
have only one source to get answers to
various questions on Medical Education in India and
that is National Medical Commission, the
regulator of medical education in India.
 
Since
the information required by me is about Foreign
Medical Education in a country abroad
and for that only authentic source to
 get proper information of the questions is only & only the
Indian Embassy in
that country
 
Sir,
 every year a large number of Indian students join Medical Education in Bosnia &
Herzegovina and it is
really difficult for a student or his or her parents to know about the facts of
Medical Education on foreign soil before actually joining the institution
 in that country; it is really
difficult for both the student and his or her
parents.
 
You
as the representative of our country on that foreign soil are our trust and
guardian of Indian
citizens there; you can become a guiding force for these
 students with every possible proper
authentic information and save them from
getting trapped by false information from the Medical
Education Consultants
here in India.
 
Sir,
look forward to answering the
following seven questions from your good self.
 

1. What is the duration of a Medical Doctor
Degree or MBBS in Bosnia & Herzegovina for
local students?

2. What is the duration of a Medical Doctor
Degree or MBBS in Bosnia & Herzegovina for
foreign students?
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3. What is the Language of instruction (English
or other language)?
4. 
What is the provision & Duration of Internship?
5. One of the
major points of the FMGL Regulations 2021, is that Indian students need to
be:

“4 (b) registered with the respective professional
regulatory body or otherwise, competent
to grant license to practice medicine
in their respective jurisdiction of the country in which
the medical degree is
 awarded and at par with the license to practice medicine given to
citizen of
that country”.

This means that
 an  Indian  Student  who studies medicine in Bosnia & Herzegovina and
then wishes to register in India;
 first needs to Register with the Bosnia
& Herzegovina
Medical Licensing Regulatory Body & that Registration
must be at Par with the Registration
given to a citizen of Bosnia & Herzegovina.

Can an Indian student obtain a license
 to practice in Bosnia & Herzegovina and is this at
Par with the
Registration granted to citizens of Bosnia & Herzegovina?

6. What is the Process of Registration?
7. Do they have any licensing exam and if Yes, in
which language?

 I look forward to your support.

Sincerely Your’s

Ravi	Kumar	Koul
Plot No 21; Pocket 1; GF; 
Ramprastha Greens,
Sector 7; Vaishali,
Ghaziabad; Uttar Pradesh 
INDIA Pin 201010

Mobile Number                      
Enclosed:

ü  Copy of Gazette Notification on
 the 18th  of Nov. 2021 – the Foreign Medical Graduate
Licentiate
Regulations, 2021

2 attachments

Indian embassy in Hungary and Bosnia & Herzegovina.doc

38K

18.11.2021 NMC Gazette Notification.pdf

1359K

Ravi Kumar Koul <koulravikumar@gmail.com> Wed, Sep 14, 2022 at 12:44 PM
To: amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in, hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in, pol.budapest@mea.gov.in, cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
Cc: mos.ml@mea.gov.in
Bcc: Admission Advisor <contact@admissionadvisor.org>

To

Embassy of India,
Hungary and Bosnia &
Herzegovina,
Budapest

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ui=2&ik=0fca0d52e5&view=att&th=182f8547e16efa31&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_l7itylg61&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ui=2&ik=0fca0d52e5&view=att&th=182f8547e16efa31&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_l7itylfz0&safe=1&zw
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1025 Bú zavirá g u. 14
 
Through email to:     amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in, hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in,

pol.budapest@mea.gov.in,
cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
 
Ref.:                             My email dated Sep 1, 2022 is
unanswered till date.
 Subject:                       Reminder
for Clarification on Foreign Medical Students studying medicine in
Bosnia
& Herzegovina.
 
Dear
Sir
 
Here I would like to draw your
attention that we are Indians and would like to obtain the answer
of my
questions from our own country offices; that is more authentic for us.
 
I can not have direct access to the Embassy of foreign country for such answers and questions
arise will they guide me honestly?
 
The National Medical Commission of India will answer my questions only in case
 our country
representatives in foreign countries collect
 the details from relevant department or departments
in any foreign country
& forward the details to the National Medical Commission.
 
Respected Sir, you are the guardian of all Indians
 who visit to Bosnia & Herzegovina for
whatever purpose.
 Students who want to seek
 medical education, need your support, guidance
and blessings at this point of
 time else they will get misled by unscrupulous elements in our
society called Medical
Education Consultants there by losing their money, time & future.
 
Sir, you are our guardian in the
 foreign land & I request you to seek desired official responses
from
 concerned department / departments /
 the concerned authorities of  Bosnia
 &
Herzegovina.
 
Our students are the future of our
 country and a proactive response will assist us in taking an
informed decision;
thereby preventing themselves from being misled in their careers.
 
Respected Sir, I will
 like to draw your attention to the fact that this issue is equally raised by
prominent media houses of
the country on –
 
"How silent NMC and clueless Indian Embassies are putting
careers of thousands of foreign
medical aspirants at risk".
https://www.outlookindia.com/business/silent-nmc-clueless-indian-embassies-put-careers-of-
thousands-of-foreign-medical-aspirants-at-risk-news-222977
 
With all my humility I may urge your
highness to please get the clarity on all the questions at the
earliest,
enlightening the young students of our country towards a bright future.
 
I look
forward to your kind reply.
 
Sincerely
Yours,
 
Ravi Kumar Koul
Plot No 21; Pocket 1; GF;
Ramprastha Greens,
Sector 7; Vaishali,
Ghaziabad; Uttar Pradesh
INDIA Pin 201010
 

mailto:amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:pol.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
https://www.outlookindia.com/business/silent-nmc-clueless-indian-embassies-put-careers-of-thousands-of-foreign-medical-aspirants-at-risk-news-222977
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Mobile & WhatsApp Number +91 9999155591
E-MAIL koulravikumar@gmail.com
 
CC to:
 

Smt. Meenakashi Lekhi                                                    mos.ml@mea.gov.in
Minister
of State for External Affairs, INDIA         
          
Republic of India; Bhārat Gaṇarājya

 
[Quoted text hidden]

To Embassy of India, Hungary and Bosnia & Herzegovina_2.pdf

325K

Shyam Sunder Dewani <pol.budapest@mea.gov.in> Fri, Sep 16, 2022 at 11:13 PM
To: koulravikumar@gmail.com

Dear Shri. Ravi Kumar Koul,


Your email duly received is pertaining to medical regulations and medical education facilities in Bosnia & Herzegovina
which is a small country and cannot be equated with the level of western countries in many fields.  

We are compiling the information also for Bosnia & Herzegovina also.  The information has been sought from the
authorities and would be shared with individuals who are interested to pursue medical education in advanced western
countries only.


If there is any other particular individual also who is interested in taking admission in Bosnia & Herzegovina, we would
advise the student to research further with educational consultants in India for the World rankings and contact the
Embassy of Bosnia & Herzegovina in New Delhi also.   That would be the appropriate approach if you accept it.


Regards.


Shyam Sunder Dewani
SS (Pol & Cons)

Embassy of India

Budapest

16.09.2022


From: koulravikumar@gmail.com

To: "Office of the Ambassador" <amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in>, "S. Ramji" <hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in>, "Shyam
Sunder Dewani" <pol.budapest@mea.gov.in>, "Consular Budapest" <cons.budapest@mea.gov.in>

Cc: "Meenakashi Lekhi" <mos.ml@mea.gov.in>

Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 9:14:10 AM

Subject: Re: Clarification on Registration for a Foreign Medical Students who study medicine in Bosnia &
Herzegovina

[Quoted text hidden]





Ravi Kumar Koul <koulravikumar@gmail.com> Sun, Sep 18, 2022 at 2:21 PM
To: Shyam Sunder Dewani <pol.budapest@mea.gov.in>
Cc: mos.ml@mea.gov.in, amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in, hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in, cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
Bcc: Admission Advisor <contact@admissionadvisor.org>

mailto:koulravikumar@gmail.com
mailto:mos.ml@mea.gov.in
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ui=2&ik=0fca0d52e5&view=att&th=1833ad91e48ea04a&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_l81adh4k0&safe=1&zw
mailto:koulravikumar@gmail.com
mailto:amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:pol.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:mos.ml@mea.gov.in
AdmissionAdvisor
Highlight
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To
 
Embassy of India,
Hungary and Bosnia & Herzegovina,
Budapest
1025 Bú zavirá g u. 14
 
Through email
to:     pol.budapest@mea.gov.in
CC
to:                          mos.ml@mea.gov.in, amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in,

hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in,
cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
 
Ref.: My email dated Sep 1, 2022 &
Sep 14, 2022
Subject:
Reminder No. 2 for Clarification on
Foreign Medical students studying medicine in
Bosnia &
Herzegovina.
 
Dear Sir
 
Thank
you for your quick reply.
 
Here I would like to draw your
attention. 
Sir, I want answers to my
questions from the Government of Bosnia & Herzegovina through the
Embassy
of India, the highest office of Indian Government on foreign
soil.
 
Being
an Indian citizen I can not have direct access to the Embassy of Bosnia
& Herzegovina in
India or their Concerned Ministries in Bosnia &
Herzegovina for answers.
 
Respected
 Sir, Education Consultants, Coordinators and Contractors of almost all
 universities
abroad have their offices in India and we can interact with them
 all, but we can not trust
information
given by them as money is involved & for the same they can lie.
 
Sir,
as written to you in previous email also, you are our guardian in the foreign
land & I request
you to seek desired official responses from the concerned department/
 departments/ the
concerned authorities those are governing or
regulating the medical education & licensing
of Medical Practitioners in
Bosnia & Herzegovina and kindly
forward the same to me please.
 
Kindly
guide me with the official details at the earliest to save Indian students from
being
misled.
 
With
all my humility I may urge your highness to please get the clarity on all my
questions at the
earliest, enlightening the young students of our country
towards a bright future.
 
I look forward to your
kind reply.
 
Sincerely
Yours,
 
Ravi
Kumar Koul
Plot
No 21; Pocket 1; GF;
Ramprastha
Greens,
Sector
7; Vaishali,
Ghaziabad;
Uttar Pradesh
INDIA
Pin 201010
 
Mobile
& WhatsApp Number +91 9999155591
E-MAIL
koulravikumar@gmail.com
 

mailto:pol.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:mos.ml@mea.gov.in
mailto:amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:koulravikumar@gmail.com
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CC to:
Smt.
Meenakashi Lekhi   
                                               
mos.ml@mea.gov.in
Minister
of State for External Affairs,
INDIA         
          
Republic
of India; Bhārat Gaṇarājya

[Quoted text hidden]

Embassy of India, Bosnia & Herzegovina_3.pdf

334K

Ravi Kumar Koul <koulravikumar@gmail.com> Wed, Oct 5, 2022 at 7:55 PM
To: Shyam Sunder Dewani <pol.budapest@mea.gov.in>
Cc: mos.ml@mea.gov.in, amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in, hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in, cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
Bcc: Admission Advisor <contact@admissionadvisor.org>

To
05.10.2022

The Embassy of India,
Hungary and Bosnia & Herzegovina,
Budapest
1025 Bú zavirá g u. 14
 
Through email to: pol.budapest@mea.gov.in
CC
to: mos.ml@mea.gov.in, amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in, hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in,
cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
 
Ref.: My email dated Sep 1, 2022, Sep
14, 2022 & Sep 18, 2022
Subject: Reminder for Clarification on Indian
Medical students studying medicine in Bosnia &
Herzegovina.
 
Dear Sir/ Madam,
 
It
has been such a long time that you did not respond to my queries till date.
 
Questions
 came up after “The National Medical  Commission  Gazette Notification
 on the 18th  of
Nov. 2021 – the Foreign Medical Graduate Licentiate
Regulations, 2021 (FMGL 2021)” about
the validity of Foreign Medical Doctor
Degree in India.
 
Respected
 Sir/ Madam, you being in our country's highest office in foreign land and have
 huge
responsibilities towards the country; every word from your office
(Indian Embassy) counts as
an official word from our own government.
 
Children
who can not get admission or afford the same in any medical college in India;
do have a
second choice to go for medical education abroad; more because
Medical Education Consultants
are using every method of marketing to attract
the aspiring Indian medical students to countries
where they can make more and
more money.
 
Medical
 Education Consultants in India are attracting the students with their
 interpretation of
various clauses of this NMC - FMGL 2021 that suits their
business.
 
What
is going to be the huge damage, in fact a disaster?
As
 we all know that a large number of Students are joining various countries for
 Medical
Education these days believing the interpretation as is given by the
Medical Education Consultants.
 
These
 Indian students will complete their medical education in next 6 to 7 years or
so and after
they come back with the degree; the National Medical Commission
can deny them right to practice

mailto:mos.ml@mea.gov.in
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ui=2&ik=0fca0d52e5&view=att&th=1834fcb39c265935&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_l873kr130&safe=1&zw
mailto:pol.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:mos.ml@mea.gov.in
mailto:amboffice.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:hoc.budapest@mea.gov.in
mailto:cons.budapest@mea.gov.in
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medicine in India due to many countries may not
 be following the Gazette Notification FMGL
2021 in its correct
interpretation as is drafted by the National Medical Commission.
 
How
to avoid this damage or loss?
So
 why not guide these Indian students with the official interpretation of the
 Foreign Medical
Graduate Licentiate Regulations, 2021 (FMGL 2021) and save
their future?
 
Indian
 Embassy abroad is the only source to get proper & correct information for
 Indian
students and parents.
 
Respected
 Sir/ Madam, I kindly request you to seek desired official responses for my
 questions
from concerned Government department  / departments / the
 authorities there; that will
prevent Indian students from being
misled in India.
 
With
 all my humility I once again request you to help, support and guide the young
 Indian
students of our country towards a bright future.
 
I look forward to your quick
reply.
 
Sincerely
Yours,
 
Ravi
Kumar Koul
Plot
No 21; Pocket 1; GF;
Ramprastha
Greens,
Sector
7; Vaishali,
Ghaziabad;
Uttar Pradesh
INDIA
Pin 201010
 
Mobile
& WhatsApp Number +91 9999155591
EMAIL
koulravikumar@gmail.com
 
CC to:

Smt.
Meenakashi Lekhi   
                                               
mos.ml@mea.gov.in
Minister
of State for External Affairs, INDIA         
          
Republic
of India; Bhārat Gaṇarājya

[Quoted text hidden]
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